

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/15/2018 4:35 PM

NO. 51331-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

JAMES N. FOTINOS, A SINGLE INDIVIDUAL

APPELLANT

vs.

CRAIG J. KALICH AND JULIET D. KALICH,
HUSBAND AND WIFE;
COLDWELL BANKER KLINE AND ASSOCIATES,
A WASHINGTON CORPORATION; AND
LOREN HOWARD, AN INDIVIDUAL

RESPONDENTS.

APPEAL FROM LEWIS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS CRAIG AND JULIET KALICH

Allen C. Unzelman
Vander Stoep, Remund, Blinks and Jones
345 N.W. Pacific Avenue
Chehalis, WA 98532

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

II. ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 WHEN IT DECLINED TO CONSIDER PLAINTIFF’S
 UNFILED RESPONSIVE MATERIALS.....5

 A) *Standard of Review*.....5

 B) *It was not an abuse of discretion for the Court not to
 consider the Plaintiff’s unfiled response*.....5

 II. THE COURT’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
 FOR RECONSIDERATION WAS PROPER.....8

 A) *Standard of Review*.....8

 B) *The Court did not abuse its discretion when it denied
 Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration*.....8

 III. THE COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST
 KALICH.....9

 IV. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS FEES
 SHOULD BE DENIED.....14

V. CONCLUSION.....15

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Court Rules

CR 56.....1, 2, 5, 8
Local Civil Rule 7.....8

Washington State Cases

Alejandra v. Bull, 159 Wn. 2d. 674, 153 P. 3d. 864 (2007).....10, 11, 12
Austin v. Ettl, 171 Wn. App. 82, 286 P.3d 85 (2012).....11
Brown v. Park Place Homes Realty, 48 Wn. App. 554, 739 P.2d 1188
(1987).....7
Davies v. Holy Family Hosp., 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008)...8
Ross v. Kirner, 162 Wn. 2d. 493, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....13
Puget Sound National Bank v. McMahon, 53 Wash. 2d 51, 330 P.2d 559
(1958).....11
Stieneke v. Russi, 145 Wn. App. 561, 190 P.3d 60 (2008).....13
Stiley v. Block, 130 Wn.2d 486, 905 P.2d 194 (1996).....13
Wilco v. Lexington Eye Inst., 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P. 3d 729 (2005)....8
Williams v. Joslin, 65 Wash.2d 696, 399 P.2d 308 (1965).....11
